CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Ohio You
Sample 992 Likely Voters™
Conducted May 16-19, 2016

Margin of Error +3.7%

1. How worried are you about the direction of the nation’s economy in the next few years?

Very WOrIEed ... e 41%
Somewhat Worried ... 45%
NOt 100 WOITIEA ..o e et 12%
Notatallworried ... ... i e 2%

2. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote ... ... 92%
Probably will vote ... ... 6%
Maybe will vote ... ... 1%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... ..o 0%
DON t KNOW .. 0%

A Ot e 65%
SOME o 30%
NOt MUCKH L e 4%
No attention sofar ... 1%

4. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary
Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?

Hillary Clinton ... 44%
Donald Trump . e 39%
Someone else/Dont KNOW . ... 15%
Probably won’t vote ... ..o e 2%

*1000 registered voters total were interviewed. 992 Likely voters are included.
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5. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Bernie
Sanders, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?

Bernie Sanders ... 48%
Donald Trump . 39%
Someone else/DonMt KNOW ... 10%
Probably won't vote ... ... e 3%

6. Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November, if she is the Democratic

nominee?
Asked of voters who do not support Clinton

Yes, L would ..o 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 17%
No, L neverwould ... 81%

7. Would you ever consider voting for Bernie Sanders in November, if he is the Democratic

nominee?
Asked of voters who do not support Sanders

Yes, L would ..o 1%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 21%
No, L neverwould ... 77%

8. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November, if he is the Republican

nominee?
Asked of voters who do not support Trump

Yes, | WOUId ..o e 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 10%
NO, I never Would ... 88%

9. What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump now?
Asked of voters who support Trump

Mainly because he is the best candidate ................ ... ... .. ... 54%
Mainly because he will be the party’s nominee .......................... 16%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton ... ..o i 30%
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10. What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton now?
Asked of voters who support Clinton

Mainly because she is the best candidate .......................
Mainly because she will be the party’s nominee .................
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump ...

11. Did you vote in the Ohio primary this spring?

In the Democratic primary .........cooiiiiiii et
In the Republican primary ...
No,notineither ........ccoiiii e e
Not sure, dontrecall ...t e

12. Who did you vote for in the primary?

Asked of Democratic primary voters

Hillary Clinton .. .. oo
Bernie Sanders ...
Don'trecall . ...

13. Who did you vote for in the primary?

Asked of Republican primary voters

Donald Trump ..o
John Kasich ...
Ted CrUz .. e
Marco Rubio ...
SOmeEONE BlSE ...
Don’trecall ...
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14. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 51% 49%
Can be too extreme
in her views 50% 50%
Tells it like it is 35% 65%
Is honest and
trustworthy 31% 69%
Would bring change
to Washington 34% 66%
Listens to people like
you 39% 61%
Listens to big donors 79% 21%
Would govern as a
liberal 74% 26%

15. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 33% 67%
Can be too extreme
in his views 76% 24%
Tells it like it is 67% 33%
Is honest and
trustworthy 32% 68%
Would bring change
to Washington 69% 31%
Listens to people like
you 35% 65%
Listens to big donors 44% 56%

Would govern as a
conservative 46% 54%
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16. Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on?

Hillary Clinton Donald Trump
Terrorism 49% 51%
Immigration 52% 48%
The economy and
jobs 49% 51%
Helping the middle
class 56% 44%

17. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings about the
Republican party nominating Donald Trump?

EXCIH e o e 12%
OPtIMISHC .o e 20%
CONCEINEA .o 24%
SCaAred .. 44%

18. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings if the
Democratic party nominates Hillary Clinton?

EXCItEd .o 15%
OPtMISHIC .t e 25%
CONCEINEd ..o 28%
SCaArEd .o 32%

19. Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings if the
Democratic party nominates Bernie Sanders?

EXCIed . e 16%
OPtIMISHIC .o e 29%
CONCEINEd ..o 31%
SCaArEd .. 24%
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20. Regardless of how you are voting, is your view of these candidates as a person...?

Favorable Unfavorable Not sure yet
Hillary Clinton 37% 55% 7%
Donald Trump 32% 59% 9%
Bernie Sanders 42% 37% 21%

21. Which statement do you agree with more...?

Things in this country are already going badly, so we should take a chance on

the next President ... i 36%
Things in this country are already going badly, so we can’t afford to take a
chance onthe next President .......... ... . i, 38%
Things in this country are actually goingokay ....................ooo.t. 26%

22. Do you think the U.S. should temporarily ban Muslims from other countries from entering
the United States, or not?

ShoUld DaN .. 46%
Should NOt ban ... 54%

23. Which best describes your feelings about the way the federal government is working?

Enthusiastic ... e 2%
Satisfied, but not enthusiastic ............. ..o 16%
Dissatisfied, but notangry ........ ..o 40%
AN Y o e 42%

24. When you look ahead to the 2016 campaign do you mostly feel you're:

Looking forward to a positive campaign, worthy of the Presidency ....... 26%
Concerned this will be a negative campaign, unworthy of the Presidency 74%
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25. Compared to four years ago, is your family’s financial situation:

Better today ... 26%
WOrsSe t0day ..o 31%
AboUt the Same ... 43%

26. Should most illegal immigrants working in the United States be:

Offered a chance to apply for legal status .......................ooiit. 60%
Deported to the country they came from ........ ... ... ... i, 40%

27. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very liberal ... 11%
Somewhat liberal ... ... e 13%
ModErate ... e 37%
Somewhat conservative ... 22%
Very CONSErvativVe . ... 14%
NOt SUIE o e 3%

28. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 27%
Not very strong Democrat ... 11%
Lean Democrat . ......oouiii e 11%
INndependent . ... 11%
Lean Republican . ...... ..o 7%
Not very strong Republican ... 14%
Strong Republican ... 18%

Nt SUIE oot e e e e e e 1%
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29. How much does it matter whether the Republican party establishment is united behind
Donald Trump in 20167

Asked of Republicans
A Ot 42%
SOMIE oo e 36%
NOt MUCKH o e e e 16%
NOt At all .o e 6%

30. How much does it matter whether the Democratic party establishment is united behind
Hillary Clinton in 20167

Asked of Democrats
A IOt oo 58%
SOME 26%
NOt MUCKH oo e e e 8%
Notat all ... 8%

SUPP O e 18%
L@ o] o 10 1= - 42%
NeULral . e 40%

YOS oo 29%
N O oo 63%
NOt SUIE . 8%
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34. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]
1829 L 17%
3044 e 24%
A58 40%
Bt it 19%
35. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
Wit o 81%
BlaCK e e 14%
HiSpaniC .. e 1%
(] 107 4%
36. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF I8SS i e 27%
SOME COllEGE .. e 32%
College grad ... 27%

Post grad ... 14%
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1. Worry about the Economy

How worried are you about the direction of the nation’s economy in the next few years?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very worried 41% 43% 40% 35% 42% 43% 42% 43% 31% * *
Somewhat worried 45% 42% 48% 46% 45% 45% 43% 44% 51% * *
Not too worried 12% 15% 10% 17% 11% 10% 15% 13% 13% * *
Not at all worried 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% * s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (992) (488) (504) (164) (238) (405) (185) (799) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Very worried 41% 26% 45% 56% 26% 34% 59% 49% 39% 62% 37%
Somewhat worried 45% 51% 43% 40% 48% 52% 36% 41% 46% 29% 48%
Not too worried 12% 21% 11% 4% 24% 13% 5% 10% 13% 8% 13%
Not at all worried 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (379) (288) (311) (231) (405) (356) (207) (785) (175) (817)
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2. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely will vote 92% 94% 91% 86% 92% 95% 92% 92% 92% * *
Probably will vote 6% 5% 7% 11% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% * *
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% * *
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * *
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * *
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (992) (488) (504) (164) (238) (405) (185) (799) (143) (12) (37)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Definitely will vote 92% 94% 93% 91% 95% 90% 92% 90% 93% 98% 91%
Probably will vote 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 6% 1% 7%
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (379) (288) (311) (231) (405) (356) (207) (785) (175) (817)
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3. Attention to Campaign
How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2016 Presidential campaign so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 65% 75% 55% 68% 61% 63% 2% 66% 60% * *
Some 30% 22% 38% 28% 32% 31% 25% 29% 33% * *
Not much 4% 2% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% * *
No attention so far 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% * s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (992) (488) (504) (164) (238) (405) (185) (799) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Alot 65% 62% 68% 67% 2% 57% 70% 64% 65% 78% 62%
Some 30% 31% 29% 29% 26% 36% 26% 30% 30% 19% 32%
Not much 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5%
No attention so far 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (379) (288) (311) (231) (405) (356) (207) (785) (175) (817)
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4. Clinton vs Trump
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 44% 40% 47% 43% 42% 45% 43% 38% 76% * *
Donald Trump 39% 44% 35% 26% 37% 43% 46% 45% 10% * *
Someone else/Don’t know 15% 14% 16% 29% 18% 10% 11% 15% 13% * *
Probably won’t vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (990) (487) (504) (164) (238) (404) (185) (798) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 44% 82% 37% 4% 81% 52% 10% 23% 49% 10% 51%
Donald Trump 39% 6% 39% 80% 6% 27% 75% 58% 34% 81% 30%
Someone else/Don’t know 15% 11% 22% 13% 13% 19% 13% 15% 15% 8% 17%
Probably won't vote 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (379) (286) (311) (230) (404) (356) (207) (784) (175) (816)
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5. Sanders vs Trump
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Bernie Sanders, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Bernie Sanders 48% 44% 52% 56% 51% 42% 47% 42% 79% * *
Donald Trump 39% 43% 34% 27% 34% 43% 46% 45% 8% * *
Someone else/Don’t know 10% 9% 11% 14% 9% 12% 4% 11% 6% * *
Probably won’t vote 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 7% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (985) (484) (500) (164) (237) (401) (184) (794) (141) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Bernie Sanders 48% 81% 49% 6% 88% 58% 9% 22% 55% 10% 56%
Donald Trump 39% 7% 37% 80% 6% 25% 76% 57% 34% 80% 30%
Someone else/Don’t know 10% 7% 12% 11% 4% 13% 11% 18% 8% 8% 10%
Probably won't vote 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (377) (286) (307) (230) (404) (350) (204) (780) (174) (811)
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6. Consider Clinton
Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November, if she is the Democratic nominee?
Asked of voters who do not support Clinton
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% * * *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 17% 14% 20% 32% 14% 12% 18% 14%
No, | never would 81% 83% 79% 68% 83% 87% 80% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (560) (294) (266) (93) (138) (223) (106) (495) (34) (6) (25)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, | would 2% 8% 1% 1% * 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 17% 43% 21% 8% * 30% 5% 9% 20% 4% 22%
No, | never would 81% 49% 78% 92% * 66% 94% 91% 78% 95% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (560) (69) (182) (300) (44) (195) (321) (158) (402) (158) (402)
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7. Consider Sanders

Would you ever consider voting for Bernie Sanders in November, if he is the Democratic nominee?

Asked of voters who do not support Sanders

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% * * *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 21% 20% 23% 34% 23% 20% 11% 19%

No, | never would 7% 79% 76% 66% 75% 78% 89% 80%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (520) (276) (244) (72) (116) (235) (96) (465) (31) (3) (20)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 1% 6% 2% 0% * 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 21% 36% 29% 13% * 34% 13% 19% 22% 5% 28%
No, | never would 7% 58% 69% 87% * 64% 87% 81% 76% 94% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (520) (73) (147) (291) (28) (170) (322) (160) (359) (156) (363)
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8. Consider Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November, if he is the Republican nominee?
Asked of voters who do not support Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | would 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% * *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 10% 14% 8% 10% 13% 11% 5% 11% 6%
No, | never would 88% 85% 91% 86% 86% 88% 95% 87% 94%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (582) (260) (322) (116) (146) (223) (97) (421) (128) (8) (24)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, | would 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 5% 2% 2% * 1%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until
November 10% 6% 10% 33% 5% 10% 24% 22% 8% * 10%
No, | never would 88% 93% 87% 64% 95% 88% 70% 76% 90% * 89%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (582) (343) (169) (59) (207) (291) (84) (84) (498) (32) (550)
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9. Why Voting for Trump

What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump now?

Asked of voters who support Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because he is the best

candidate 54% 54% 54% * 50% 52% 65% 54% * * *
Mainly because he will be the party’s

nominee 16% 14% 18% * 17% 15% 14% 15%

Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 30% 32% 28% * 33% 33% 22% 31%

Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (388) (214) (175) (42) (88) (173) (85) (358) (14) (4) (12)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Mainly because he is the best

candidate 54% * 55% 53% * 63% 50% 50% 56% 53% 55%
Mainly because he will be the party’s

nominee 16% * 8% 20% * 12% 18% 23% 12% 16% 15%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 30% * 37% 27% * 25% 33% 27% 32% 31% 30%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (388) (25) (111) (249) (14) (108) (266) (121) (267) (141) (247)
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10. Why Voting for Clinton

What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton now?

Asked of voters who support Clinton

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because she is the best

candidate 56% 55% 57% 29% 38% 68% 75% 54% 65% * *
Mainly because she will be the party’s

nominee 19% 16% 20% 25% 21% 20% 8% 19% 16%

Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 25% 29% 22% 46% 40% 13% 17% 27% 19%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (430) (194) (237) (70) (99) (182) (79) (303) (109) (7) (12)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Mainly because she is the best

candidate 56% 65% 32% * 51% 59% * * 57% * 56%
Mainly because she will be the party’s

nominee 19% 19% 20% * 24% 13% 20% * 19%
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 25% 16% 48% * 25% 27% 23% * 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (430) (309) (106) (11) (186) (209) (35) (48) (383) (16) (414)
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11. Primary Vote
Did you vote in the Ohio primary this spring?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

In the Democratic primary 41% 38% 43% 49% 34% 40% 44% 35% 71% * *

In the Republican primary 43% 46% 39% 32% 46% 44% 47% 49% 9% * *
No, not in either 15% 14% 16% 17% 19% 15% 9% 15% 14% * *
Not sure, don'’t recall 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% * s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (990) (488) (502) (164) (238) (405) (183) (798) (142) (12) (37)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

In the Democratic primary 41% 77% 36% 1% 80% 47% 8% 16% 47% 10% 47%
In the Republican primary 43% 7% 41% 89% 9% 29% 81% 69% 36% 79% 35%
No, not in either 15% 14% 21% 9% 10% 21% 11% 13% 16% 10% 16%
Not sure, don'’t recall 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (377) (288) (311) (231) (405) (355) (206) (784) (174) (816)
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12. Democratic Primary
Who did you vote for in the primary?
Asked of Democratic primary voters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 52% 49% 55% 26% 44% 68% 55% 50% 65%
Bernie Sanders 46% 51% 42% 74% 56% 30% 40% 48% 33%
Don't recall 2% 0% 4% 0% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (403) (185) (218) (80) (81) (161) (80) (278) (100) (7) (17)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 52% 61% 28% * 45% 55% 50% * 52%
Bernie Sanders 46% 37% 69% * 55% 41% 48% * 46%
Don't recall 2% 2% 3% * 0% 4% 2% * 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (403) (290) (104) 4) (185) (190) (28) (370) (17) (386)
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13. Republican Primary
Who did you vote for in the primary?
Asked of Republican primary voters
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Donald Trump 37% 39% 35% 38% 28% 39% 46% 37% * * *
John Kasich 41% 40% 42% 43% 54% 33% 40% 41% * * *
Ted Cruz 17% 17% 17% 19% 14% 23% 7% 17% * * *
Marco Rubio 3% 2% 4% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% * * *
Someone else 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% * * *
Don't recall 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (422) (227) (195) (52) (108) (176) (85) (393) (13) (4) (12)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No

Donald Trump 37% * 32% 41% * 36% 39% 34% 39% 37% 37%
John Kasich 41% * 43% 38% * 56% 33% 37% 43% 21% 51%
Ted Cruz 17% * 23% 16% * 6% 22% 21% 15% 36% 7%
Marco Rubio 3% * 1% 3% * 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Someone else 1% * 0% 1% * 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Don't recall 1% * 2% 1% * 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (422) (27) (117) (277) (20) (116) (286) (143) (279) (138) (284)
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14. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 51% 49% 53% 56% 51% 49% 50% 47% 78%
Does not describe 49% 51% 47% 44% 49% 51% 50% 53% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (976) (483) (493) (160) (234) (401) (181) (791) (135) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 51% 86% 47% 13% 87% 60% 16% 27% 57% 16% 58%
Does not describe 49% 14% 53% 87% 13% 40% 84% 73% 43% 84% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (368) (286) (309) (227) (397) (351) (203) (773) (173) (802)
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15. Clinton Traits — Can be too extreme in her views
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 50% 54% 47% 40% 54% 53% 47% 52% 36%
Does not describe 50% 46% 53% 60% 46% 47% 53% 48% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (967) (481) (486) (160) (230) (398) (180) (785) (132) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 50% 28% 51% 75% 18% 44% 78% 70% 45% 81% 43%
Does not describe 50% 72% 49% 25% 82% 56% 22% 30% 55% 19% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (362) (286) (3086) (220) (397) (350) (202) (765) (173) (794)

15



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Ohio
You
16. Clinton Traits — Tells it like it is
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 35% 28% 42% 26% 33% 39% 37% 30% 67%
Does not describe 65% 2% 58% 74% 67% 61% 63% 70% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (967) (480) (486) (160) (228) (400) (178) (787) (130) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 35% 67% 24% 7% 54% 44% 13% 21% 39% 13% 40%
Does not describe 65% 33% 76% 93% 46% 56% 87% 79% 61% 87% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (359) (286) (308) (220) (395) (351) (203) (763) (173) (793)
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17. Clinton Traits — Is honest and trustworthy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 31% 28% 34% 21% 30% 34% 36% 25% 66%
Does not describe 69% 2% 66% 79% 70% 66% 64% 75% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (967) (483) (484) (160) (231) (396) (181) (786) (132) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 31% 66% 19% 2% 52% 41% 8% 15% 36% 10% 36%
Does not describe 69% 34% 81% 98% 48% 59% 92% 85% 64% 90% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (967) (363) (282) (310) (223) (395) (350) (202) (765) (173) (794)
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18. Clinton Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 34% 28% 39% 28% 33% 34% 37% 28% 64%
Does not describe 66% 2% 61% 2% 67% 66% 63% 72% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (966) (479) (487) (158) (233) (399) (177) (783) (134) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 34% 62% 23% 9% 47% 41% 17% 24% 36% 18% 37%
Does not describe 66% 38% 7% 91% 53% 59% 83% 76% 64% 82% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (966) (362) (284) (307) (221) (396) (349) (201) (766) (173) (793)
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19. Clinton Traits — Listens to people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 39% 35% 42% 37% 36% 40% 39% 32% 76%
Does not describe 61% 65% 58% 63% 64% 60% 61% 68% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (971) (481) (490) (161) (231) (400) (179) (789) (133) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 39% 74% 30% 5% 63% 48% 12% 21% 43% 15% 44%
Does not describe 61% 26% 70% 95% 37% 52% 88% 79% 57% 85% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (971) (365) (285) (309) (223) (396) (353) (202) (769) (173) (798)
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20. Clinton Traits — Listens to big donors
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 79% 83% 75% 84% 7% 7% 80% 83% 54%
Does not describe 21% 17% 25% 16% 23% 23% 20% 17% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (964) (477) (487) (158) (226) (399) (181) (782) (132) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 79% 65% 87% 87% 7% 71% 88% 87% 76% 92% 76%
Does not describe 21% 35% 13% 13% 23% 29% 12% 13% 24% 8% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (361) (282) (308) (222) (391) (351) (200) (764) (173) (791)
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21. Clinton Traits — Would govern as a liberal
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 74% 7% 2% 74% 78% 74% 71% 76% 66%
Does not describe 26% 23% 28% 26% 22% 26% 29% 24% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (968) (482) (486) (160) (234) (398) (177) (785) (133) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 74% 71% 66% 86% 68% 65% 90% 82% 2% 92% 71%
Does not describe 26% 29% 34% 14% 32% 35% 10% 18% 28% 8% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (968) (363) (285) (308) (223) (395) (350) (203) (765) (173) (795)
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22. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 33% 38% 28% 24% 31% 38% 36% 37% 14%
Does not describe 67% 62% 2% 76% 69% 62% 64% 63% 86%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (965) (482) (483) (158) (231) (397) (179) (782) (133) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 33% 11% 35% 60% 6% 26% 59% 48% 30% 70% 25%
Does not describe 67% 89% 65% 40% 94% 74% 41% 52% 70% 30% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (368) (281) (303) (224) (394) (347) (205) (759) (173) (791)
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23. Trump Traits — Can be too extreme in his views
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 76% 74% 78% 84% 78% 75% 70% 77% 79%
Does not describe 24% 26% 22% 16% 22% 25% 30% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (971) (483) (488) (160) (234) (399) (178) (785) (137) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No
Describes 76% 80% 81% 68% 91% 80% 78% 51% 82%
Does not describe 24% 20% 19% 32% 9% 20% 22% 49% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (971) (372) (281) (3086) (227) (395) (349) (768) (172) (799)
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24. Trump Traits — Tells it like it is
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 67% 69% 64% 60% 71% 68% 64% 70% 47%
Does not describe 33% 31% 36% 40% 29% 32% 36% 30% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (972) (481) (491) (157) (232) (402) (181) (787) (136) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 67% 44% 68% 93% 37% 63% 89% 81% 63% 93% 61%
Does not describe 33% 56% 32% 7% 63% 37% 11% 19% 37% 7% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (369) (283) (307) (224) (397) (351) (205) (767) (173) (799)
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25. Trump Traits — Is honest and trustworthy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 32% 35% 29% 18% 29% 34% 42% 34% 16%
Does not describe 68% 65% 71% 82% 71% 66% 58% 66% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (968) (481) (486) (158) (231) (400) (179) (785) (134) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 32% 12% 30% 58% 7% 24% 56% 41% 29% 64% 25%
Does not describe 68% 88% 70% 42% 93% 76% 44% 59% 71% 36% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (968) (366) (283) (307) (224) (394) (350) (203) (765) (173) (795)
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26. Trump Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 69% 75% 64% 63% 64% 73% 71% 73% 49%
Does not describe 31% 25% 36% 37% 36% 27% 29% 27% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (971) (482) (489) (157) (232) (402) (181) (784) (137) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 69% 50% 70% 92% 49% 63% 89% 81% 66% 89% 65%
Does not describe 31% 50% 30% 8% 51% 37% 11% 19% 34% 11% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (971) (369) (282) (3086) (225) (397) (349) (206) (765) (172) (799)
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27. Trump Traits — Listens to people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 35% 37% 33% 24% 35% 37% 40% 38% 16%
Does not describe 65% 63% 67% 76% 65% 63% 60% 62% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (968) (480) (487) (158) (228) (400) (181) (784) (134) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 35% 11% 35% 65% 8% 26% 62% 47% 32% 71% 27%
Does not describe 65% 89% 65% 35% 92% 74% 38% 53% 68% 29% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (968) (368) (281) (305) (223) (395) (349) (205) (762) (173) (794)
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28. Trump Traits — Listens to big donors
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 42% 47% 57% 43% 43% 39% 41% 63%
Does not describe 56% 58% 53% 43% 57% 57% 61% 59% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (963) (479) (484) (158) (229) (397) (179) (779) (134) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 44% 54% 48% 31% 60% 49% 29% 37% 46% 25% 49%
Does not describe 56% 46% 52% 69% 40% 51% 71% 63% 54% 75% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (963) (362) (280) (308) (221) (392) (350) (204) (758) (172) (790)
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29. Trump Traits — Would govern as a conservative
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 46% 45% 47% 49% 47% 42% 50% 48% 36%
Does not describe 54% 55% 53% 51% 53% 58% 50% 52% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (969) (482) (487) (158) (232) (399) (179) (786) (134) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No
Describes 46% 37% 41% 61% 49% 33% 46% 60% 43%
Does not describe 54% 63% 59% 39% 51% 67% 54% 40% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (969) (366) (283) (307) (222) (398) (349) (764) (173) (796)
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30. Clinton vs Trump on Policies — Terrorism
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 49% 45% 54% 54% 51% 48% 47% 44% 83%
Donald Trump 51% 55% 46% 46% 49% 52% 53% 56% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (965) (481) (483) (157) (230) (400) (177) (778) (139) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 49% 87% 43% 10% 92% 56% 15% 28% 55% 8% 59%
Donald Trump 51% 13% 57% 90% 8% 44% 85% 2% 45% 92% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (871) (278) (302) (223) (395) (346) (203) (761) (174) (791)
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31. Clinton vs Trump on Policies — Immigration
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 52% 49% 56% 68% 50% 48% 51% 47% 83%
Donald Trump 48% 51% 44% 32% 50% 52% 49% 53% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (965) (480) (485) (159) (229) (400) (177) (778) (139) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 52% 87% 50% 12% 93% 64% 13% 29% 59% 10% 62%
Donald Trump 48% 13% 50% 88% 7% 36% 87% 71% 41% 90% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (871) (280) (300) (226) (394) (345) (203) (762) (173) (792)
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32. Clinton vs Trump on Policies — The economy and jobs
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 49% 42% 56% 58% 50% 46% 47% 44% 82%
Donald Trump 51% 58% 44% 42% 50% 54% 53% 56% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (965) (477) (488) (159) (229) (400) (177) (778) (138) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 49% 86% 44% 8% 91% 57% 12% 24% 56% 11% 57%
Donald Trump 51% 14% 56% 92% 9% 43% 88% 76% 44% 89% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (870) (281) (300) (227) (392) (345) (203) (762) (173) (792)
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33. Clinton vs Trump on Policies — Helping the middle class
Between Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump, who would do better on?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 56% 50% 61% 65% 57% 52% 53% 51% 88%
Donald Trump 44% 50% 39% 35% 43% 48% 47% 49% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (972) (483) (489) (161) (232) (401) (179) (784) (140) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 56% 92% 54% 12% 92% 69% 17% 31% 62% 13% 65%
Donald Trump 44% 8% 46% 88% 8% 31% 83% 69% 38% 87% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (373) (284) (301) (228) (399) (346) (203) (770) (174) (798)
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34. Trump’s Nomination
Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings about the Republican party nominating Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 12% 15% 10% 7% 12% 12% 18% 14% 3% * *
Optimistic 20% 21% 18% 17% 18% 21% 22% 22% 8% * *
Concerned 24% 24% 23% 24% 27% 25% 19% 24% 20% * *
Scared 44% 40% 48% 52% 43% 42% 42% 40% 69% * s
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (988) (486) (502) (164) (238) (402) (184) (795) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Excited 12% 3% 9% 27% 2% 10% 22% 19% 11% 26% 10%
Optimistic 20% 7% 22% 34% 6% 15% 34% 26% 18% 33% 17%
Concerned 24% 19% 26% 27% 14% 25% 29% 30% 22% 33% 22%
Scared 44% 71% 43% 12% 78% 50% 15% 25% 49% 9% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (378) (285) (311) (230) (402) (356) (206) (782) (175) (813)
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35. Clinton’s Nomination

Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings if the Democratic party nominates Hillary Clinton?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 15% 14% 15% 8% 16% 16% 15% 10% 40% * *
Optimistic 25% 22% 28% 23% 23% 27% 27% 23% 39% * *
Concerned 28% 27% 28% 45% 31% 21% 23% 29% 17% * *
Scared 32% 36% 29% 23% 31% 36% 35% 37% 4% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (989) (486) (503) (163) (238) (403) (184) (796) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Excited 15% 32% 6% 0% 22% 20% 4% 6% 17% 5% 17%
Optimistic 25% 43% 26% 4% 43% 32% 6% 13% 29% 8% 29%
Concerned 28% 16% 36% 33% 26% 25% 32% 32% 26% 25% 28%
Scared 32% 8% 32% 63% 9% 23% 59% 48% 28% 63% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (989) (378) (287) (310) (231) (404) (355) (206) (783) (175) (814)
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36. Sanders’ Nomination
Regardless of how you plan to vote, which of these would describe your feelings if the Democratic party nominates Bernie Sanders?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 16% 16% 16% 31% 18% 10% 11% 16% 17% * *
Optimistic 29% 27% 31% 25% 32% 28% 30% 24% 54% * *
Concerned 31% 30% 32% 24% 30% 34% 31% 33% 21% * *
Scared 24% 27% 21% 19% 20% 28% 28% 27% 8% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (985) (484) (501) (162) (238) (400) (184) (794) (142) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Excited 16% 23% 21% 2% 37% 15% 3% 8% 18% 8% 18%
Optimistic 29% 42% 28% 14% 37% 38% 14% 19% 32% 10% 33%
Concerned 31% 26% 33% 35% 22% 30% 37% 36% 30% 36% 30%
Scared 24% 10% 18% 49% 4% 17% 46% 37% 21% 47% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (375) (288) (308) (230) (401) (354) (204) (781) (175) (810)
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37. View of Candidates — Hillary Clinton
Regardless of how you are voting, is your view of these candidates as a person...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favorable 37% 34% 40% 24% 39% 41% 39% 32% 71%
Unfavorable 55% 61% 50% 64% 57% 54% 50% 62% 16%
Not sure yet 7% 5% 9% 12% 4% 5% 11% 6% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (986) (487) (499) (162) (238) (402) (183) (795) (142) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Favorable 37% 75% 26% 2% 64% 47% 9% 17% 42% 10% 43%
Unfavorable 55% 17% 65% 94% 27% 42% 90% 78% 50% 87% 49%
Not sure yet 7% 9% 9% 3% 10% 11% 1% 5% 8% 3% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (377) (286) (309) (230) (402) (354) (204) (782) (174) (812)
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38. View of Candidates — Donald Trump
Regardless of how you are voting, is your view of these candidates as a person...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favorable 32% 37% 27% 16% 31% 34% 42% 35% 14%
Unfavorable 59% 54% 64% 74% 63% 54% 53% 54% 84%
Not sure yet 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 12% 5% 10% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (985) (486) (499) (161) (238) (402) (183) (794) (142) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Favorable 32% 9% 34% 59% 6% 25% 57% 45% 29% 59% 26%
Unfavorable 59% 88% 59% 24% 91% 68% 28% 42% 64% 23% 67%
Not sure yet 9% 3% 7% 17% 3% 7% 15% 13% 8% 17% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (376) (284) (310) (230) (401) (354) (203) (781) (175) (810)
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39. View of Candidates — Bernie Sanders
Regardless of how you are voting, is your view of these candidates as a person...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favorable 42% 41% 43% 54% 48% 36% 38% 38% 58%
Unfavorable 37% 39% 34% 27% 30% 43% 40% 41% 14%
Not sure yet 21% 19% 23% 20% 23% 21% 22% 21% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (984) (486) (498) (162) (237) (402) (183) (793) (142) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Favorable 42% 62% 46% 14% 76% 47% 14% 23% 47% 22% 46%
Unfavorable 37% 16% 34% 65% 10% 27% 65% 53% 32% 63% 31%
Not sure yet 21% 23% 20% 21% 15% 26% 21% 24% 21% 15% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (376) (285) (309) (230) (401) (353) (204) (780) (174) (810)
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40. Direction of Country
Which statement do you agree with more...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Things in this country are already
going badly, so we should take a
chance on the next President 36% 38% 34% 31% 35% 37% 39% 38% 25% * *
Things in this country are already
going badly, so we can’t afford to take
a chance on the next President 38% 33% 44% 39% 40% 40% 32% 39% 33% * *
Things in this country are actually
going okay 26% 29% 23% 29% 25% 23% 30% 23% 42% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (984) (486) (499) (164) (236) (402) (182) (794) (142) (12) (36)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Things in this country are already
going badly, so we should take a
chance on the next President 36% 18% 40% 54% 15% 32% 54% 38% 35% 57% 31%
Things in this country are already
going badly, so we can’t afford to take
a chance on the next President 38% 36% 40% 39% 32% 38% 43% 48% 36% 38% 38%
Things in this country are actually
going okay 26% 46% 21% 7% 53% 30% 4% 14% 29% 5% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (373) (287) (310) (230) (400) (354) (206) (779) (175) (810)
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41. Ban Muslims from Entering US
Do you think the U.S. should temporarily ban Muslims from other countries from entering the United States, or not?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should ban 46% 45% 47% 29% 42% 53% 52% 50% 24%
Should not ban 54% 55% 53% 71% 58% 47% 48% 50% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (979) (486) (494) (163) (237) (399) (180) (789) (141) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Should ban 46% 27% 42% 73% 11% 41% 75% 62% 42% 81% 39%
Should not ban 54% 73% 58% 27% 89% 59% 25% 38% 58% 19% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (979) (374) (287) (304) (229) (403) (348) (202) (777) (173) (806)
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42. Federal Government Work
Which best describes your feelings about the way the federal government is working?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Enthusiastic 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 0% 1% 2% 5% * *
Satisfied, but not enthusiastic 16% 12% 20% 16% 20% 14% 16% 13% 33% * *
Dissatisfied, but not angry 40% 35% 44% 47% 37% 41% 33% 38% 48% * *
Angry 42% 50% 36% 31% 40% 45% 50% 47% 14% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (990) (487) (503) (162) (238) (405) (185) (799) (141) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Enthusiastic 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Satisfied, but not enthusiastic 16% 28% 10% 7% 22% 21% 6% 11% 17% 7% 18%
Dissatisfied, but not angry 40% 44% 37% 36% 45% 41% 34% 38% 40% 21% 43%
Angry 42% 24% 52% 57% 30% 35% 60% 49% 41% 69% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (377) (288) (311) (230) (405) (354) (207) (783) (174) (815)
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43. 2016 Campaign

When you look ahead to the 2016 campaign do you mostly feel you're:

You

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Looking forward to a positive
campaign, worthy of the Presidency 26% 25% 26% 22% 30% 24% 27% 24% 35% * *
Concerned this will be a negative
campaign, unworthy of the Presidency 74% 75% 74% 78% 70% 76% 73% 76% 65% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (981) (482) (499) (164) (234) (400) (184) (789) (143) (12) (37)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Looking forward to a positive
campaign, worthy of the Presidency 26% 28% 19% 29% 20% 25% 30% 25% 26% 31% 25%
Concerned this will be a negative
campaign, unworthy of the Presidency 74% 72% 81% 71% 80% 75% 70% 75% 74% 69% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (981) (377) (287) (304) (230) (400) (351) (201) (781) (169) (812)
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44. Financial Situation
Compared to four years ago, is your family’s financial situation:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better today 26% 28% 24% 40% 37% 20% 14% 24% 36%
Worse today 31% 31% 31% 26% 31% 31% 37% 32% 21%
About the same 43% 41% 45% 34% 32% 50% 50% 43% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (988) (486) (502) (162) (238) (403) (184) (795) (143) (12) (37)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Better today 26% 34% 24% 17% 40% 25% 18% 25% 26% 16% 28%
Worse today 31% 18% 40% 39% 19% 31% 39% 33% 31% 47% 28%
About the same 43% 48% 36% 44% 41% 45% 43% 42% 43% 37% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (879) (288) (307) (231) (404) (353) (205) (783) (175) (813)
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45. lllegal Immigrants
Should most illegal immigrants working in the United States be:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Offered a chance to apply for legal
status 60% 55% 64% 2% 65% 53% 57% 56% 81% * *
Deported to the country they came
from 40% 45% 36% 28% 35% 47% 43% 44% 19% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (985) (486) (499) (164) (238) (401) (183) (793) (143) (12) (37)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Offered a chance to apply for legal
status 60% 75% 65% 36% 89% 63% 36% 45% 63% 30% 66%
Deported to the country they came
from 40% 25% 35% 64% 11% 37% 64% 55% 37% 70% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (985) (377) (287) (307) (229) (404) (352) (204) (782) (174) (812)
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46. Republican Party United Behind Trump

How much does it matter whether the Republican party establishment is united behind Donald Trump in 20167

Asked of Republicans

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 42% 42% 43% 51% 32% 32% 71% 42% * * *
Some 36% 35% 36% 32% 45% 40% 17% 35% * * *
Not much 16% 17% 16% 10% 15% 21% 11% 16% * * *
Not at all 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 1% 6% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (310) (165) (145) (53) (70) (131) (55) (300) (4) @) (4)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

A lot 42% * * 42% * 37% 44% 39% 44% 44% 42%
Some 36% * * 36% * 35% 36% 33% 37% 24% 41%
Not much 16% * * 16% * 25% 14% 18% 15% 20% 14%
Not at all 6% * * 6% * 3% 7% 10% 4% 12% 3%
Totals 100% * * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (310) (0) (0) (310) (3) (64) (243) (108) (202) (99) (211)
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47. Democratic Party United Behind Clinton
How much does it matter whether the Democratic party establishment is united behind Hillary Clinton in 2016?
Asked of Democrats
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 58% 59% 57% 35% 40% 70% 69% 55% 68% * *
Some 26% 26% 27% 47% 41% 18% 13% 28% 21% * *
Not much 8% 8% 7% 7% 13% 4% 9% 8% 6% * *
Not at all 8% 7% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
(Weighted N) (379) (164) (215) (52) (88) (158) (80) (254) (107) (4) (14)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Alot 58% 58% * * 58% 62% * * 59% * 59%
Some 26% 26% * * 28% 26% * * 26% * 26%
Not much 8% 8% * * 7% 6% * * 7% * 7%
Not at all 8% 8% * * 7% 6% * * 8% * 8%
Totals 100% 100% * * 100% 100% * * 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (379) (379) (0) (0) (172) (172) (34) (35) (343) (20) (359)
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